

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
SAN ANTONIO DIVISION

SHANNON PEREZ, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

STATE OF TEXAS, *et al.*,

Defendants.

CIVIL ACTION NO.
SA-11-CA-360-OLG-JES-XR
[Lead case]

DEFENDANTS' POST-TRIAL BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities iii

Introduction 1

Background 3

Argument and Authorities..... 9

 I. The Plaintiffs’ Claims of Intentional Racial Discrimination Fail..... 9

 A. To Prove Intentional Racial Discrimination, Plaintiffs Must Prove that the 2013 Legislature Acted with the Specific Intent to Harm Minority Voters Because of their Race or Ethnicity..... 10

 B. The 2013 Legislative Redistricting Plans Are Entitled to a Presumption of Constitutionality..... 16

 C. The Legislative Record Demonstrates that the Legislature Acted for a Permissible Purpose When It Enacted the 2013 Redistricting Plans..... 18

 1. Plan H358..... 19

 2. Plan C235 27

 D. The Denial of Preclearance Does Not Undermine the Legislature’s Good-Faith Reliance on this Court’s Ruling Regarding the Interim Plans. 31

 1. Plan H309 addressed every defect identified by the D.C. district court..... 31

 2. Plan C235 addressed every defect identified by the D.C. district court..... 33

 3. The legislative record disproved opponents’ claims that the Court-drawn plans failed to remedy defects found by the D.C. district court. 34

E.	Plaintiffs’ Complaints About the Legislative Process Do Not Support their Claims of Intentional Racial Discrimination.....	36
II.	Discriminatory Effect Under Section 2 of the Voting Rights Act.....	41
A.	<i>Gingles</i> I.....	41
B.	<i>Gingles</i> II	44
C.	<i>Gingles</i> III.....	48
III.	Claims Against Plan H358.....	52
A.	Bell County	52
B.	Bexar County.....	55
C.	Dallas County	56
D.	Fort Bend County	63
E.	Harris County	64
F.	Midland County and Ector County	65
G.	Nueces County.....	65
H.	Tarrant County.....	69
IV.	Claims Against Plan C235	71
A.	Population Growth.....	71
B.	Congressional District 23.....	74
C.	Congressional District 27.....	78
D.	Dallas/Fort Worth.....	80
V.	Plaintiffs Failed to Prove that Race Was the Predominant Factor in Any Decision Made by the 2013 Legislature.	84

A. Plaintiffs Cannot Prove Racial Gerrymandering in Plan C235..... 85

B. The Task Force Plaintiffs Have Failed to Prove Racial Gerrymandering in House District 90..... 86

Conclusion..... 90

Certificate of Service 91

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abrams v. Johnson</i> , 521 U.S. 74 (1997)	4, 5
<i>Alabama Legislative Black Caucus v. Alabama</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1257 (2015)	86
<i>Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977)	11, 12, 13
<i>Backus v. South Carolina</i> , 857 F. Supp. 2d 553 (D.S.C.), <i>aff'd</i> , 568 U.S. 801 (2012).....	9, 40
<i>Baird v. Consol. City of Indianapolis</i> , 976 F.2d 357 (7th Cir. 1992)	14
<i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> , 556 U.S. 1 (2009).....	13, 41, 42, 43, 79
<i>Beer v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 130 (1976)	15
<i>Bethune-Hill v. Va. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 137 S. Ct. 788 (2017)	85, 86
<i>Branch v. Smith</i> , 538 U.S. 254 (2003)	8

<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996)	18, 68
<i>Castaneda-Gonzalez v. Immigration & Naturalization Serv.</i> , 564 F.2d 417 (D.C. Cir. 1977)	40
<i>Chapman v. Meier</i> , 420 U.S. 1 (1975)	16
<i>Chen v. City of Houston</i> , 206 F.3d 502 (5th Cir. 2000)	85
<i>Citizens to Pres. Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971)	13
<i>Connor v. Finch</i> , 431 U.S. 407 (1977)	4
<i>Connor v. Waller</i> , 421 U.S. 656 (1975) (per curiam)	8
<i>Cooper v. Harris</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1455 (2017)	79
<i>Edwards v. Aguillard</i> , 482 U.S. 578 (1987)	12
<i>Everson v. Bd. of Educ. of Ewing Twp.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947)	17
<i>Fairley v. City of Hattiesburg</i> , 584 F.3d 660 (5th Cir. 2009)	67
<i>Fletcher v. Peck</i> , 10 U.S. (6 Cranch) 87 (1810)	13, 17, 39
<i>Florida v. United States</i> , 885 F. Supp. 2d 299 (D.D.C. 2012) (per curiam)	40
<i>Grove v. Emison</i> , 507 U.S. 25 (1993)	79
<i>Hernandez v. New York</i> , 500 U.S. 352 (1991)	15

Hispanic Coal. on Reapportionment v. Legislative Reapportionment Comm’n,
 536 F. Supp. 578 (E.D. Pa.), *aff’d*, 459 U.S. 801 (1982)..... 39

Hunt v. Cromartie,
 526 U.S. 541 (1999) 15, 85

Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Adver. Comm’n,
 432 U.S. 333 (1977) 74

Johnson v. De Grandy,
 512 U.S. 997 (1994) 14, 72

Karcher v. Daggett,
 462 U.S. 725 (1983) 12

Lewis v. Ascension Parish Sch. Bd.,
 806 F.3d 344 (5th Cir. 2015) 9

LULAC v. Clements,
 999 F.2d 831 (5th Cir. 1993) (en banc) 48, 50

LULAC v. N.E. Indep. Sch. Dist.,
 903 F. Supp. 1071 (W.D. Tex. 1995)..... 9

LULAC v. Perry,
 548 U.S. 399 (2006) 12, 43, 44, 45, 72

McCleskey v. Kemp,
 481 U.S. 279 (1987) 18

McDonald v. Bd. of Election Comm’rs of Chi.,
 394 U.S. 802 (1969) 18

Miller v. Johnson,
 515 U.S. 900 (1995) 15, 16, 17, 43, 85

Nipper v. Smith,
 39 F.3d 1494 (11th Cir. 1994) (en banc) 52

Palmer v. Thompson,
 403 U.S. 217 (1971) 10

Perry v. Perez,
 565 U.S. 388 (2012) (per curiam)..... 1, 3, 4, 5, 6, 41

Pers. Adm’r of Mass. v. Feeney,
 442 U.S. 256 (1979) 10, 11

Rodriguez v. Pataki,
 308 F. Supp. 2d 346 (S.D.N.Y.), *aff’d*, 543 U.S. 997 (2004) 44

Rogers v. Lodge,
 458 U.S. 613 (1982)9, 10, 11

Shaw v. Reno,
 509 U.S. 630 (1993) 9, 85

Tenney v. Brandhove,
 341 U.S. 367 (1951) 13

Terrazas v. Clements,
 537 F. Supp. 514 (N.D. Tex. 1982) (per curiam) 8

Texas v. United States,
 887 F. Supp. 2d 133 (D.D.C. 2012), *vacated*, 133 S. Ct. 2885 (2013)7, 31, 32, 33

Thornburg v. Gingles,
 478 U.S. 30 (1986) 50, 51

U.S. Dep’t of Labor v. Triplett,
 494 U.S. 715 (1990) 16

U.S.P.S. v. Gregory,
 534 U.S. 1 (2001)..... 16

United States v. Charleston Cnty.,
 365 F.3d 341 (4th Cir. 2004) 52

United States v. O’Brien,
 391 U.S. 367 (1968) 10, 39

Uno v. City of Holyoke,
 72 F.3d 973 (1st Cir. 1995) 52

Upham v. Seamon,
 456 U.S. 37 (1982) (per curiam) 4, 5

Vacco v. Quill,
 521 U.S. 793 (1997) 16

Voinovich v. Quilter,
507 U.S. 146 (1993) 72

Warth v. Seldin,
422 U.S. 490 (1975) 74

Washington v. Davis,
426 U.S. 229 (1976) 10, 11

Whitcomb v. Chavis,
403 U.S. 124 (1971) 48, 49

White v. Regester,
412 U.S. 755 (1973) 9, 48

White v. Weiser,
412 U.S. 783 (1973) 5

Wise v. Lipscomb,
437 U.S. 535 (1978) 4

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1973(b)..... 45

52 U.S.C. § 10302(a)..... 48

Act of June 20, 2011, 82d Leg., 1st C.S., ch. 1, 2013 Gen. Laws 5091 3

Act of June 21, 2013, 83d Leg., 1st C.S., ch. 3, 2013 Tex. Gen. Laws
5005 74

Act of May 21, 2011, 82d Leg., R.S., ch. 1271, 2013 Gen. Laws 3435 3

Other Authorities

Daniel R. Ortiz, *The Myth of Intent in Equal Protection*, 41 STAN. L. REV.
1105 (1989) 11

Nathaniel Persily, *The Promise and Pitfalls of the New Voting Rights Act*, 117
YALE L.J. 174 (2007)..... 14

S. Rep. 97-417, *reprinted in* 1982 U.S.C.C.A.N. 177 (1982)48, 49, 50
